Human Resources & Insurance Committee Minutes
August 5, 2020 — 3:00 p.m.

Present: Chairman Tom Wood; Committee Members Alan Grattidge, Jack Lawler, Dick Lucia,
Bill Peck, Sandra Winney, Mo Wright; Supervisors Eric Connolly, Todd Kusnierz and Chairman
of the Board Preston Allen; Chad Cooke, Matt Rose, County Administrator; Steve Dorsey, County
Attorney; Marcy McNamara, Adam Kinowski, Wendy Tennant, Human Resources.

Chairman Wood called the meeting to order and welcomed all in attendance.

On a motion made by Mr. Grattidge, seconded by Mr. Lucia, the minutes of the July 8, 2020
meeting were approved unanimously.

The Workers Compensation report was distributed and Mrs. McNamara gave a brief overview.
For the month of July there were 26 claims, 9 were report only. There are currently 192 open
claims. Last year there was 220. Unfortunately, there was a severe accident out of the Greenfield
Fire Department over the past weekend.

The total paid out for July was approximately $121K. The total YTD budget is at $1.6M which is
44% of the budget. 8 of the claims did not call the 24/7 number. All were contacted and a reminder
email will be going out from Ms. Tennant regarding the importance of calling and the 1-800
number.

A motion was made by Mr. Peck, seconded by Mr. Grattidge, committee approval of the
2021 Workers Compensation Budget. Unanimous.

Ms. Tennant distributed a copy of the proposed budget and gave a brief overview. Ms. Tennant
said that this budget is a decrease of 7.8% from the 2020 budget. A copy of the proposed budget
is attached to these minutes. Ms. Tennant said that if anyone has questions about their portion of
the budget, to reach out to her and she can go over specifics. Mr. Wood said that this budget will
ultimately be incorporated into the total County proposed budget.

Ms. Tennant said that the actuarial reserve came in lower this year. They are finally seeing the
cost benefits of doing settlements, the sale of Maplewood Manor. They have seen a decrease of
10.6% so the recommended reserve should be $20.5M. We are currently just shy of $13M.

A motion was made by Mr. Peck, seconded by Mr. Grattidge, to authorize a temporary
increase in the rate of pay for Cathleen Medick, Director of Patient Services, to $60.5427/
hour until such time a Public Health Commissioner is hired. Unanimous.

Mr. Wood said that Cathi Duncan has retired effective August 1%. Because the population of the
County has been increasing, the State of New York has been encouraging the County to create a
Public Health Commissioner. The position has been advertised. In the meantime, Ms. Medick
will take over the responsibilities that Cathi Duncan had. Ms. Medick has been an employee of
the County for over 30 years, at least half of which has been in Public Health. Ms. Medick has
been consistently recognized for her outstanding work and has been actively involved in the



COVID-19 pandemic situation. The increase in pay will be from $48.26 to $60.54 per hour and
will be effective August 1% until the new Public Health Commissioner has been hired, at which
point Ms. Medick will revert back to her original rate of pay. Mr. Wood said that the hourly rates
are based on what their annual salaries are. There is no overtime.

Mr. Wood said that they received a number of applications for the Public Health Commissioner
position. Three very strong applicants have been identified. The plan at this point is to try to set
the interviews up for next week. Mr. Peck said that the entire process could take 1.5 to 2 months
between interviews, notice given, etc.

A motion was made by Mr. Wright, seconded by Mr. Peck, to authorize an amendment to
the 2020 Compensation Schedule to reclassify (1) Records Management Clerk to (1) Civil
Clerk in the Sheriff's Department. Unanimous.

Mr. Wood said that last fall when they were reviewing position requests, there was a great deal of
focus placed on the expected need for staff concerning the discovery law in the Sheriff’s and
District Attorney’s offices. Originally there was a fairly short turnaround time of 15 days with a
great deal of information that would need to be shared. It has turned out that the time period was
extended and the amount of material needed to be reproduced has been minimized by a new State
Law. The person that was hired on January 1 as Records Management Clerk has resigned and the
position is now vacant. The request from the Sheriff is to reclassify that position to a Civil Clerk.
The original position was at a salary of $46,716 and the Civil Clerk position would be at $37,950.

The vacancy review report was distributed and Mrs. McNamara gave an overview on the positions
that are vacant at this time. Mrs. McNamara said that several waiver request were received and
granted. Mr. Wright expressed concern over one Building Maintenance worker position being on
hold, as the new Public Safety Facility is now open. Mrs. McNamara said that she will check with
Mr. Manz.

Mr. Peck said that the Public Safety Facility ribbon cutting is scheduled for August 20" at 10am.
There will be approximately 15 minutes of a presentation with speakers, tours given inside, and a
virtual video of the building stages.

Mr. Wood said that Wendy Tennant has been offered, and has accepted, to serve as one of the
Directors of the New York State Self Insured Workers Compensation Board. This is an association
of workers comp. individuals with a representative from each County in New York State. Ms.
Tennant has regularly attended their meeting to keep up to date. Ms. Tennant’s knowledge, skills
and abilities have been recognized by this appointment.

On a motion made by Mr. Grattidge, seconded by Mr. Wright, the meeting was adjourned
unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,
Therese Connolly
Deputy Clerk of the Board



2021 Workers Compensation Budget Premiums

PARTICIPANT Name

City of Mechanicville

City of Saratoga Springs

County of Saratoga

Town of Ballston

Town of Charlton

Town of Clifton Park

Town of Corinth

Town of Day

Town of Edinburg

Town of Galway

Town of Greenfield

Town of Hadley

Town of Halfmoon

Town of Malta

Town of Milton

Town of Moreau

Town of Northumberland

Town of Providence

Town of Saratoga

Town of Stillwater

Town of Waterford

Town of Wilton

Village of Ballston Spa

Village of Corinth

Village of Galway

Village of Round Lake

Village of Schuylerville

Village of South Glens Falls
Village of Stillwater

Village of Victory

Village of Waterford

Saratoga County Prosperity Partnership
Saratoga County Soil & Water
Saratoga County Water Authority
Saratoga Lake Protection & Imp.
Saratoga Springs City Center
Clifton Park Water Authority
Schuylerville/Victory BOWM
Town of Wilton Water & Sewer
Waterford Water Commission
Ballston Lake Emergency Squad
Clifton Park Halfmoon Emergency Squac
Community Emergency Squad
Town of Corinth-Jessups Landing EMS
Edinburg Emergency Squad
Galway Ambulance Squad
Malta-Stillwater Ambulance Squad
Moreau Emergency Squad
Waterford Rescue Squad

Wilton Emergency Squad
Volunteer Firefighter-County

TOTAL

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
5
5
$
$
$
$
$
3
$
3
$
3
$
3
$
3
3
3
$
3
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
)
$
$
$
$
3
$
3
$
3
$
$
$
s
3

$

131,725.63
774,141.93
2,098,078.29
31,219.05
92,602.75
150,657.35
25,420.71
15,972 47
49,253.19
17,790.01
35,841.88
11,297 .86
138,047.93
106,554.85
95,800.43
4423477
21,632.12
5,750.43
74,333.31
31,309.46
86,679.77
88,232.96
167,981.58
11,289.08
401.26
3,767.77
4,741 .57
20,149.44
19,694.99
1,484 21
2,108.28
4,551.55
2,421.84
5,356.70
1,456.08
11,485.95
31,924.98
19,948.23
3,711.29
6.751.24
777.48
153,823.41
1,305.35
616.20
600.00
1,420.63
45,533.94
16,198.93
2,759.13
829.91
332,036.93

5,001,705.08

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

Final 2021
2020 PREMIUM Premium

61,398.15
745,936.75
2,034,138.17
35,145.26
51,209.96
149,809.07
21,775.02
17,611.14
47,896.42
12,347.86
40,804.61
(3,652.76)
154,669.60
127,174.21
67,131.12
39,231.58
19,070.03
5,721.88
13,159.24
43,151.99
74,595.40
77,265.89
147,218.41
7,362.17
347.02
3,831.29
4,532.34
22,414.28
(1,171.83)
1,524.26
2,156.76
4,867.33
2,517.71
5,438.82
1,493.95
12,192.17
37,322.35
18,573.87
3,801.11
5,627.07
600.00
137,567.93
2,007.24
640.50
600.00
1,323.92
76,892.10
1,748.91
1,073.76
4,399.06
348,175.98

4,690,669.08

$
§
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
3
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
s
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
3
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
3
$
$
3

©

INC/DEC

(70,327.48)
(28,205.18)
(63,940.12)
3,926.21
(41,392.79)
(848.28)
(3,645.69)
1,638.68
(1,356.77)
(5,442.15)
496273
(14,950.62)
16,621.67
20,619.36
(28,669.31)
(5,003.19)
(2,562.09)
(28.55)
(61,174.07)
11,842.53
(12,084.36)
(10,967.07)
(20,763.17)
(3.926.91)
(54.24)
63.53
(209.23)
2,264.84
(20,866.81)
40.06
48.48
315.78
95.87
82.12
37.86
706.21
5,397.36
(1,374.36)
89.82
(1,124.17)
(177.48)
(16,255.48)
701.89
24.30

(96.71)
31,358.16
(14,450.02)
(1,685.37)
3,569.15
16,139.05

(311,036.00)



2021
WORKERS' COMPENSATION BUDGET

ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURES FOR SARATOGA COUNTY WORKERS' COMPENSATION PLAN

Accti#'s 2021 2020

8-21-000...
ADMINISTRATION
Salaries & Wages 6021 $62,600.00 $62,600.00
Telephone 8533.1 $0.00 $30000
Postage 8531.1 $100.00 $15000
Central Stores/Specials 8550.1 $150.00 $300.00
Reproduction Expense (workers comp checks) 8560 $0.00 $00C
Central Printing 8560.1 $25.00 $50.00
Books & Periodicals 8514 $50.00 $0.00
Membership Dues (ESSA & NYSASIC) 8511 $95.00 $55.00
Educational Conferences (ESSA & NYSASIC) 8512 $200.00 510000
Employee Mileage 7001 $400.00 $400.C0
Meals & Lodging 8512.ML $800.00 3800 00
Transportation/Tolls 8512.T $25.00 $25.00
Office Equipment Rental - Copier lease 8543 $1,212.00 $1550.00
Accounting & Financial - Actuarial study 8141 $10,000.00 $10.0C0.00
Third Party Administrator - CorVel Corp. 8190 $170,395.00 $'52
Third Party Excess Employer Liability policy 8637 $24,000.00 -

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Retirement, Soc. Sec., DBL. Health,U.|., WCB 6910-6960.R $37,560.00 $37.560.00
8-21-213 ..

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Medical Services 72141 $800,000.00 $825.0C0.00

Awards & Compensation 72142 $1,600,000.00 3$2 000 0C0.0C

VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER BENEFITS

Medical Services 72151 $125,00000 3
Awards & Compensation 72152 $300,000.00 3

VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE CORPS

Medical Services 7216.1 $30,000.00

Awards & Compensation 7216.2 $20,000.00
ASSESSMENTS-WCB 7217 1 $400,000.00 3400 0G0.00
LEGAL FEES 8110 $65,000.00 $800C0.00
TRANSCRIPTS 8115 $6,000.00 $8 5G0.00
INVESTIGATIVE FEES 8117 $20,000.00 $30 0C0.0C
Unallocated 9000 $1,155,036.08 31 15393508
TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES $4,830,669.08 35 23320508
REVENUES

Participants 2222 $4,690,669.08 35001 70508
Cont. Reserves 2404 $30,000.00

Interest & Earnings 2401 $10,000.00

Litigation & Other Sources 2701 $100,000.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $4,830,669.08

**Any Fund Balance remaining at year end will be transferred into Reserve Acct: 8-0753



2021
WORKERS' COMPENSATION PREMIUM COMPUTATION

414,237,850

FULLVALUE : PAYROLL — ASSESSMENT EXPERIENCE ACTUAL INC/DEC
_AMOUNT AMOUNT PREMIUM = 2021 PREMIUM 2020 PREMIUM ) o
1830 3,885 42 ~ 6139815 13172583 ~ (70,327 48)
4981911 i 74593675 774,14193 _ (28,205.18)
13211865 2.612.431 19 20980?829 (63.540.12)|
 12,834.51 21

485511970 - 3387 4
] 904,397,832 35,000.50
253163605 - —=
_ 2$83138356 ~ B4%08s 19448791
1.984210,826 - 5078.01 181,558.01 °
3.309.09

197,583,320

106,103.09
59,468 04

351,535,497 79257706

13,588,441 22,357.38
92,471,085 314,557.80 .
80,764,665 427,240.26
287,543,376 1,058,170.81 24,373.89
106,714,020 37828030 (118188
28,254,007 - 0.00
3 99,069,576 _109.772.70_ 000
0 0.00 32448835 b 000 i 4,867.33 0.00
R 0.00 CADECE o : - 2517.71 0.00
e e o ! 000 33608574 R A = : . 5D4120 T es3al
0 0.00 90.508.49 i W 93,9
0 B 812,811.21

__896,408.68
8.364.00

"56,862,962,653 osae176 852002

 47TBIBED  5.469,55321
_ QUASIPAYROLL _ = 6,000.00 600000
o N A 562,524 92 5381680

©0.0014%

T armee42 4928319
_ 1234785 17.790.01 ;
T a0.80481 3584188
(3,652.76) 11,297.86 )
154,669.60 138,047.93 16,621.67 |
ALY 106.554.85 20,619.36 |
67.131.12 95,800.43 3
39,231.58 4423477 15.003.19)|
1907003 2163212 (2.562.09)
5.721.88 575043
24 g 31
7459540 355?9 77
77,265.88 88,232.96
14721841 167.981.58 (20.763.17)]
O 73e2.47 1128908 - (3.92691)]
347.02 401.26 (54.24)
383129 376777 63.53
4,532.34 474157 = (208.23)|
22414.28 20,139.44 2,264.84
 (1A7183)  19,594.99 ~ (20,866.81)
- 152426 148421 40,06
2.156.76 210828 48.48 |
455155 31578
2,42184 95.87
53570 “e212]
1,456.08 37.86
1219217 1148595 7082t
332235 0 3192498 _5,397.38 |
18,573.87 19,948.23 (1.374.36)]
— 380111 371129 : 89.82
562707 675124 (1.124.17)]
—600.00 777.48 — (177.48)
137,567.93 153,823.41 (16,255 48)|
2,007.24 130535
84050 81620
800.00
132392
892,10 4557
1,748.91 16,198.93
1,073.76 275913
 4,399.06 829.91
348,175.98 332.03693
4,690,669.08 5,001.705.08 4,690,669.08 (311,036.00)




